

---

---

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT  
21-5238

JAHINNSLERTH OROZCO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

TIMOTHY ELDER  
ALBERT ELIA  
TRE LEGAL PRACTICE  
1155 Market Street, Tenth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 873-9199  
telder@trelegal.com  
aelia@trelegal.com

KARLA GILBRIDE  
ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
kgilbride@publicjustice.net  
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
A. Congress created an express private right of action under Section 508 available to both federal employees with disabilities and members of the public with disabilities.....	3
1. Section 508(f) specifies both who may take enforcement action and against whom enforcement action may be taken .....	5
2. Congress imported remedies and rights from Title VI twice prior to amending Section 508 in 1998, once directly and once indirectly, without also borrowing the limits of Title VI liability. ....	10
3. Interpreting Section 508(f)(3) to incorporate the “how” of Section 505, but not the “who,” is consistent with interpretations of statutory cross-references in other contexts .....	16
4. The government’s attempt to rewrite the statute is unavailing. ....	18
B. In the alternative, Section 508 contains an implied private right of action.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 966 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
* <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	15
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	27
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Latham v. Brownlee</i> , 16 A.D. Cases 1065, 2005 WL 578149 (W.D. Tex. 2005) .....	19
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82, 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) .	15
<i>Little Earth of United Tribes, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Minn. 1983).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of the Deaf v. Trump</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	27
<i>Ortega-Lopez v. Barr</i> , 978 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
* <i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14
* <i>Tomei v. Parkwest Med. Ctr.</i> , 24 F.4th 508 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	17
* <i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	10

---

\* **Note:** Authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk (\*).

## Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX of the Education Amendments).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 3901 <i>et seq.</i> (Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Rehabilitation Act) ...	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 14, 23, 25, 27
29 U.S.C. § 791 (Section 501) .....	21, 23
29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504) .....	11, 12, 17, 20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 794a (Section 505) 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21	
29 U.S.C. § 794d (Section 508) ....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> (Americans with Disabilities Act) ..	4, 13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18116 (Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act) .....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act) ...	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21

## Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S168 (1998) (statement of Senator Jim Jeffords).....	26
Christopher R. Yukins, <i>Making Federal Information Technology Accessible: A Case Study in Social Policy and Procurement</i> , 33 Pub. Cont. L.J. 667 (2004).....	19, 26
H.R. 1255, 105th Cong. (1st Sess. 1997) .....	25
M. Christine Fotopulos, <i>Civil Rights Across Borders: Extraterritorial Application of Information Technology Accessibility Requirements under Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> , 36 Pub. Cont. L.J. 95 (2006).....	19
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-220, 112 Stat. 1203 (1998).....	25
S. 761, 105th Cong. (1st Sess. 1997).....	25
